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Brief facts:

2, The Customs officers intercepted Shri Maksood Ahmad and searched

his black colour duffel bag. On searching the bag, the Customs officers

found that he had hidden bundles ol foreign currencies in the sealed base

of a black colour duffel bag. The base of the black duffei bag was cut open

to remove the foreign currencies which were lying loose. Since the currency

notes could not be counted in the open departure hall area, the officers

along with the passenger and the panchas walked towards the office of AIU

after completing the formalities of cancelling the immigration stamp and

informing the CISF in the Security Hold area and off loaded the passenger

in the room of AIU, in presence of panchas and the passenger himself, the

counting of the notes started.

Num
ber oi
Notes

Exchange Rate
of one unit of
foreign currency
equivalent to
Indian Rupees
as per
Noti.No.99l2020
-Cus (N.T.)
dtd. 15. 10.2020
(taken as per

rted oods

Value
equivalent
to Indian
Currency(ta
ken as per
exported
goods)

Net Total

2t4t350

9775

Denomination of Foreign Currency seized under Panchnama dld.l7 .IO.2020 while
departing from India to Dubai via Flight No.6E-8228 from Mr. Maksood Ahmad
holding Indian P.P. No.U 5865126 (Old P.P. No. 56191635)
s1.
No.

Foreign
Currency

Foreig
n
Curre
ncy
Notes

1 US Dollar
(US Dollar)

100 72.55 s627500 3627500

2 Saudi
Arabian
Riyal

500 226 18.95 2141350

3 Qatari Riyal 500 10 19.55 97750
Grand

Total
5866600

ex
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On the basis of specific intelligence that one passenger namely,

Maksood Ahmad, aged 32 yrs, holder of passport no U5865126 (hereinafter

referred to as "the said passenger/ said pax / said noticee") is carrying

Foreign Currency, who was flying to Dubai from Ahmedabad by Indigo

688228 on 17.70.2020; Customs officers reached the boarding gate with

two panch witnesses at around 1830 hours on 17.1O.2O20. The passenger,

Maksood Ahmad, was intercepted and on being asked by the customs officer

in our presence, he admitted that he had hidden bundles of foreign

currencies in the sealed base of a black colour duffel bag which was inside

his cabin baggage.

3. The following currency in its denomination and number were found to be

carried by the passenger in his baggage: -

I

lt tl
I
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4. The value of foreign currency in Indian rupees as per exchange rate on

date 17 llOl2O2O was equivalent to Rs 58,66,600/-. The Custom officers

asked the said passenger whether he has any receipt of purchase of foreign

currency to which he said he did not have any receipt of purchase of foreign

currency.

5. The passenger was further brought to AIU oflice situated at Arrival

Terminal, Terminal-2, SVPI airport, Ahmedabad for further investigation.

On being asked by Customs officer from where he had got the foreign

currency, Maksood Ahmad replied that foreign currency was handed over

in washroom in the departure waiting hall near boarding gate 2 of SVPI

Airport by Ashraf Ali also of Rampur and added that he is also from Rampur

and he further stated that Ashraf A1i is going to Delhi by Air India flight AI

53 1 after handing the foreign currency to him and Customs officers took

steps to identify and offload Ashraf Ali from Air India flight AI 531.

6. The Custom Officers then brought Ashraf Ali after offloading him from

domestic flight AI 531 and when he was confronted with Maksood Ahmad,

Maksood Ahmad told that actually the foreign currency u,as handed over

to him by Mohammad Sadique and Hamid A1i also of Rampur in washroom

in the departure waiting hall near boarding gate 2 ol SVPI Airport and they

also are from Rampur and he further stated that both of them are also going

to Delhi by Air India flight AI 531 after handing the foreign currency to him.

By that time AI flight AI 531 had departed to Vadodara and Custom officers

took steps to identify and offload Mohammad Sadique and Hamid Ali from

Air India flight AI 531 at Vadodara Airport.

7. Summons was sent to Vadodara and Customs Officers were requested to

serve the same on Mohammad Sadique and Hamid Ali and voluntarilv

agreed to accompany the officers to SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad in pursuance

to the Summons received.

8. The said foreign currency equivalent to Rs. 58,66,600/ - seized under

Seizure Memo/ Packing List dated 18.1O.2O2O in respect of case of

smuggling of foreign currency was booked against Mr. Maksood Ahmad.

9. Summons dated 17.1O.202O under Section 108 of Customs Act, 1962

was issued by AIU, SVPI Airport Ahmedabad, to the passenger Maksood

Ahmad for appearance on 18. 10.2020 to tender statement. In response to

the summons Maksood Ahmad appeared before AIU officer on 17.lO.2O2O
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and gave his voluntary statement under Section 108 of the Customs Act

1962, wherein he, inter alia, stated that -

Hamid Ali of Tanda, Rampur who had also arrived at the T2 Terminal of

the Airport had told him that he will hand over one bag to him at the

International Airport containing currency notes which he have to carry

to Dubai for which he wili be paid Rs. 10,000/- and Mohammad Sadique

also resident of Tanda, Rampur was accompanying him.

a

a he is also from Tanda and he know him very well. He had agreed to the

proposal and had accordingly come to the SVPI Airport. In the waiting

ha1l area of the T2 Terminal he had met Hamid Ali who had handed over

to him the black duffel bag in toilet opposite Gate No. 2. He had kept

the black duffel bag in the trolley bag which he was carrying. After that

Hamid Ali went his wav alongwith Mohammed Sadik to board domestic

flight to Delhi and he was sitting waiting for the boarding to start lor his

flight to Dubai.

he had admitted to carrying 50000 Saudi Riyals, which is what Hamid

Ali had told him. He further state that as per his knowledge, Hamid Ali

collects Indian rupees from several people of Tanda, Rampur and then

converts it into foreign currency and then sends it out oi the country.

Afterwards, within a month's time, there are people of his village Tanda,

who come from Dubai or Saudi Arabia and when they come, they carry

mussalan (namaz mats) and skull caps. Along u,ith these items, each

person also brings in 100 grams olgold clandestinely and the proceeds

from the sale of the gold is used to pay these people back.

alongwith Hamid Ali there are other persons including Mohmmad

Sadique who is also involved in this kind of activity. He further stated

that he was aware that carrying of foreign currency above USD75O0 to

any foreign country is not permitted. He further stated that he was fullv

aware that carrying foreign currency above the value of USD 7500 has

to be declared before the customs at the airport before boarding.

he had purchased the tickets for Rs. 15000/- through a travel agent

Gularaiz in Moradabad after paying him cash.

that there are many people in Tanda who are into this business of

smuggling in gold along with musallam and skull cap.
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a

a

a

some of the names of the persons I know are Maksood, who was caught

with 6 gold biscuits, Haroon, Jeeshan, Nusrat, Nurulhuda, Taariq,

Rizwan. He further stated that Maksood was caught in Hyderabad and

his passport has been seized there.

he doesn't know how they bring it as each one has his own way of

concealing gold.

there are very few persons who are taking foreign currency along with

them and going. He doesnt know the names of the persons, but the

currency is normally taken abroad from Delhi International Airport and

in smali quantities like 15000 Dhs or 15000 Riyaals.

normally the people go from Delhi but on return they come down to any

airport. The normal practice being followed by the people is that the

people coming from abroad put the gold in the toilet drain before the

immigration and subsequentiy a passenger coming on the domestic

flight goes and collects it.

he has never brought gold, but he has brought cigarettes and ittar

(perfumes).

10. Summons dated 17.10.2020 under Section 108 of Customs Act,

1962 was issued by AIU, SVPI Airport Ahmedabad ,to the passenger

Mohammad Sadique for appearance on 18.10.2020 !o tender statement.

In response to the summons Mohammad Sadique appeared before AIU

officer on I8.IO.2O2O and gave his voiuntary statement under Section 108

of the Customs Act, 1962, wherein he, inter alia, stated that -

he was proceeding to Delhi on 17.1O.2O20 by Air India flight AI 531 after

Hamid Ali handed over foreign currency to Maksood Ahmad in the toilet

in waiting hall in the departure area of the T2 Terminal near boarding

gate no.2 and then boarded flight AI 531 along with Hamid Ali. He had

arrived from Delhi by Indigo flight 6E 653 on 17.lO. 2O2O along with

Hamid Ali and was carrying one piece of suitcase and one suitcase in

hand baggage and one slingbag and reached Ahmedabad at around 3-

30 pm. They met Maksood Ahmad at Ahmedabad Airport. Hamrd aii

handed over the bag containing the currency note to Maksood Ahmad

that was recovered from Maksood Ahmed. He also has a share in seized

foreign currency of 500O dollars and for which he paid Rs.3,85,000 in

Indian currency for purchase of same. Hamid A1i collects Indian rupees
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from people of Tanda, Rampur and then converts it into foreign currency

and then sends it out of the country. Afterwards, within a month's time,

there are people of his village Tanda, who come from Dubai or Saudi

Arabia and when they come, they carry mussalan and skull caps. Along

with these items, each person also smuggles in 100 grams of goid and

the proceeds from the sale of the gold is used to pay these people back

so he has also invested his money. He along with Maksood Ahmad and

Hamid Ali had started from Tanda in a Taxi on the morning of

16.10.2020 and he alongwith Hamid Ali stayed in a hotel at Turkman

gate in Delhi and he do not remember the name of the hotel. Hamid Ali

had purchased the foreign currency at Jama Masjid from money

exchange dealers at Jama Masjid. His personal share in the loreign

currency is 5000 US dollars. Maksood Ahmad left for Ahmedabad by

morning flight on 17 .ll.2O2O.After Hamid AIi gave bag containing above

foreign exchange to Maksood Ahmad in the toilet in waiting hall in the

departure area of the T2 Terminal, he and Hamid Ali boarded Air lndia

flight AI 531 and when the flight reached Vadodara, they were offloaded

from the flight and handed over to CISF. After sometime some Customs

Officers of Vadodara came to Airport and served them Summons under

section 108 of Customs Act, 1962 to appear before Customs oflicer at

SVPI airport and we agreed to accompany them to SVPI Airport

voluntarily in their vehicle. He further stated that this is his first time

involvement and he admit that he knew that smuggling of loreign

currency is an offence under Customs act and he admitted that he have

knowingly committed the offence.

he purchased the air tickets from Gulraiz of Moradabad.

he does not know the address of persons from whom Hamid Ali

purchased seized foreign currency in Jama Masjid in Delhi.

11. Summons dated 17.10.2020 under Section 108 of Customs Act.

1962 was issued by AIU, SVPI Airport Ahmedabad, to the passenger Hamid

AIi for appearance on 18.10.2020 to tender statement. In response to the

summons Hamid Ali appeared before AIU officer on 18.10.2020 and gave

his voluntary statement under Section I08 of the Customs AcL, 1962,

wherein he, inter alia, stated that -
r he was proceeding to Delhi on 17.1O.2020 by Air India flight AI 531 after

handing over foreign currency in the toilet in waiting hall in the

departure area of the T2 Terminal near boarding gate no.2 and then

boarded flight AI 531 along with Mohammad Sadique . He had arrived

a
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from Delhi by Indigo flight 6E 653 on l7.l}.2O2O along with

Mohammad Sadique and was carrying just one piece of hand baggage

and reached Ahmedabad at around 3-30 pm. They met Maksood Ahmad

at Ahmedabad Airport. He handed over the bag containing the currency

note to Maksood Ahmad that was recovered from Maksood Ahmed.

Maksood Ahmad had agreed to his proposal to carry to Dubai for which

he will be paid Rs. 10000/-.Mohammad Sadique also resident of Tanda,

Rampur was accompanying him and he also has a share in seized

foreign currenc)' of 5O00 dollars and Indian currency for purchase of

same was contributed by him. In the waitlng hall area of the T2 Terminal

he had met Maksood Ahmad and handed over to him the black duffel

bag in toilet opposite Gate No. 2. He collected Indian rupees from several

people of Tanda, Rampur and then converted it into foreign currency

and then send it out of the country. Afterwards, within a month's time,

there are people of his village Tanda, who come from Dubai or Saudi

Arabia and when they come, they carry mussalan and skull caps. Along

with these items, each person also smuggles in 10O grams of gold and

the proceeds from the sale of the gold is used to pay these people back.

He along with Maksood Ahmad and Mohammad Sadique had started

from Tanda in a Taxi on the morning ol 16.10.2020 and he and

Mohammad Sa<iique stayed in a hotel at Turkman gate in Delhi and he

does not remember the name of the hotel. He had purchased the foreign

currency of 50O x100 doiiars, 226x 5OO Saudi riyal and 10x 500 Qatari
Riyal at Jama Masjid from one Haji Sajjad and many other money

exchange dealers at Jama Masjid. His personal share in the foreign

currency is 2000 Saudi Riyal. Maksood Ahmad left for Ahmedabad by

morning flight on 17 .lO.2O2O. After giving bag containing above foreign

exchange to Maksood Ahmad in the toilet in waiting hall in the

departure area of the T2 Terminal, He and Mohammad Sadique boarded

Air india flight AI 531 and when the flight reached Vadodara, they were

offloaded from the flight and handed over to CISF. After sometime some

Customs Ofl-rcers of Vadodara came to Airport and served them

Summons under section 108 of Customs Act, 1962 to appear before

Customs officer at SVPI airport and they agreed to accompany them to

SVPI Airport voluntarily in their vehicle. He further stated that this is

his first time involvement in smuggling of foreign currency and he knor.r'

that smuggling of foreign currency is an offence.

he purchased the air tickets from Gulraiz of Moradabad.a
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he does not know the address of persons from whom he purchased

seized foreign currency in Jama Masjid in Delhi.

L2. Summons dated 17. iO.2020 under Section 1O8 of Customs Act,

1962 was issued by AIU, SVPI Airport Ahmedabad, to the passenger Ashraf

Ali for appearance on 18.10.2020 to tender statement. In response to the

summons Ashraf Ali appeared belore AIU officer on 18.1O.2O2O and gave

his voluntary statement under Section i 08 of the Customs Act, 1962,

wherein he, inter alia, stated that he knows Maksood Ahmed because they

are of the same viilage , that he has been caught once with gold which was

concealed on the back of his shoulder; that he has no relation with the

foreign currency that has been seized from Maksood Ahmed; that he doesn't

know why his name was given by Maksood Ahmed.

13. Maksood Ahmad, Hamid AIi and Mohammad Sadique were placed

under arrest on 18.10.2020 at 12:10 P.M. after the Competent Authority

after perusing the records of the case accorded permission to arrest

Maksood Ahmad, Hamid Ali and Mohammad Sadique.

14. Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to Shri Maksood

Ahmad, Shri Hamid A1i and Shri Mohammed Sadique to show cause to the

Joint Commissioner of Customs, Ahmedabad, as to why:

i) Rs. 58,66,600/- (Rupees Fifty Eight Lacs Sixty Six Thousand Six

Hundred only) attempted to be exported out of India in contrary to the

provisions of Foreign Exchange Management (Export and Import of

Currency) Regulations, 2000 and Rule 7 of the Baggage rules read with

Customs Act, 1962 should not be confiscated under section 113 (d) and

(e) of the Customs Act, 1962 read with the FEM Regulations and Rule

7 of the Baggage Rules;

ii) Penalty under Section 114 (i) and Section 114AA of the Customs Act,

1962 should not be imposed upon Mr. Maksood Ahmad.

iii) Penalty under Section 114 (i) and Section 1 14AA of the Customs Act,

1962 should not be imposed upon Mr. Hamid Ali.

iv) Penalty under Section 114 (i) and Section 114AA of the Customs Act,

1962 should not be imposed upon Mr. Mohammed Sadique.

Shri Maksood Ahmad, Shri Hamid A1i and Shri Mohammed has

not filed any defence reply to the show cause notice issued.
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Shri Maksood Ahmad, Shri Hamid Ali and Shri Mohammed were

given opportunity for personal hearing on O8.O7.2021, 09.08.2021 and

O9.O3.2O22. I find that the Noticees have not bothered to appear for

personal hearing on all the opportunities provided nor they have filed

defense reply to the SCN. It is pertinent to mention that proviso to sub-

section (2) of Section 122A of the Customs Act, 1962 provides that

adjournment oi opportunity of being heard shall not be granted more than

three times to a party during the proceeding. In the instant case, the

Noticees have been granted sufficient opportunities of being heard in person

for three times but they failed to appear and therefore I proceed further to

decide the case on the basis of evidences available on record.

DISCUSSION & FINDINGS: -

L7. The seizure of impugned foreign currency was made under Section

110 of Customs Act, 1962 on the reasonable belief that the same was liable

for confiscation under Customs Act, 1962 for conLravention of the

provisions of Customs Acl, 1962, the Rules made thereunder and the

Foreign Exchange Management (Export and import of currency)

Regulations, 2015. The main issue to be decided in this case is whether the

seized foreign curency equivalent to Indian Rupees 58,66,6001- (Rupees

Fifty Eight Lacs Sixty Six Thousand Six Hundred only) which was attempted

to be exported out of India by Shri Maksood Ahmed (noticee) is liable for

confiscation or not and whether the Noticees are liable for penalty under

Section 11a(i) and 114AA.

18. I find that the Panchnama dated 17.IO.2O2O clearly draws out the

fact that the officers of Customs, Air lntelligence Unit (AIU), Sardar

Vallabhbhai Patel International Airport (SVPIA), Ahmedabad intercepted the

passenger under Panchnama proceedings dated 17.lO.2O2O in presence of

two independent Panch witnesses. The passenger namely Shri Maksood
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16. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case. Though

sufficient opportunity for filing reply and personal hearing had been given,

the Noticees have not come forward to file their reply/ submissions or to

appear for the personal hearing opportunities offered to them. The

adjudication proceedings cannot wait until the Noticees makes it convenient

to file their submissions and appear for the personal hearing. I, therefore,

take up the case for adjudication ex-parte, on the basis of evidences

available on record.



Ahmad was intercepted at the boarding gate after he had cleared

immigration, Security check and proceeded to board Indigo flight No.

6E8228 to Dubai, while, Shri Hamid AIi and Shri Mohammed were

intercepted by the officers of Customs at Vadodara Airport who we re

heading towards Delhi by Air India flight No. AI 531 after handing over the

foreign currency to Shri Maksood Ahmad at Departure Hal1 of SVPI Airport.

The hand baggage and checked-in baggage of the passenger was searched.

The search of hand baggage (balck colour duffle bag) of Shri Maksood

Ahmad resulted into recovery of Dollar (US Dollar) - 1O0 X 5O0 (no. of notes)

= 5O,OO0 USD, Saudi Arabian Riyal - 5OO X 226 (no. of notes) = 1,13,000

SAR and Qatari Riyal - 500 X 10 (no. of note) = 5000 QR. The foreign

currency vaiued at Indian Rupee ran into Rs 58,66,600/- based on the

exchange rate Notification No. 99 l2O2O-Customs (N.T.) dated 15.10.2020.

The passenger was offloaded after completion of all the formalities of

cancelling the immigration stamp with Immigration authorities, Airlines

and with the Central Industrial Security Force (CISF) for necessan'

examination/investigation under Customs Acts, 1.962. On being enquired

the passenger was unable to produce any document evidencing legitimate

procurement of the impugned foreign currency. The said foreign Currency

i.e.50,000 USD, 1,13,000 Saudi Arabian Riyal and 5000 Qatari Riyal,

equivalent to Indian Rs 58,66,6O0/- was placed under seizure under thc

reasonable belief that the said foreign currency was liable for confiscation

under the provisions of Section 113(d) of the Customs Act, 7962 as these

were attempted to be smuggled / exported out of India in contravention ol

Notification No. FEMA - 6 (R)/RB-2O15 dated 29 ll2l2}15 {Foreign

Exchange Management (Export and import of currency) Regulations, 20 I 5i.

The passenger had accepted the correctness of panchnama in his deposition

dated 17.lO.2O2O. Further, every procedure conducted during the

panchnama by the oflicers is weli documented and is made in the presence

ofthe panchas / witnesses. Therefore, it is conclusively established that the

passenger did not have any document evidencing legitimate procurement ol

the said foreign currency. This establishes the mens rea of the passenger

Shri Maksood Ahmad in attempting to smuggle the impugned foreign

currency out of India i11egally.

19. Shri Maksood Ahmad in his statement dated 17 .1O.2O2O had

interalia stated that the said foreign currency was handed over Lo hrm by

Shri Hamid Ali of Tanda, Rampur who had also arrived at T-2 Terminal of

the SVPI Airport and had handed over to him the bag containing foreigr-r

currency notes. For carrying the impugned foreign currency notes to Dubai,

Shri Hamid Ali had offered him Rs. 10,000/-. He further stated that Shri
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Hamid Ali was accompanied by one Shri Mohammad Sadique and they both

headed towards Delhi after handing over the bag to him; that he had

intentionally not declared the said loreign currency carried by him

collectively amounting at equivalent INR 58,66,600/-, before the Customs

Authorities during his departure from SVP International Airport

Ahmedabad, as he wanted to clear it illicitly from security checks and hand

over to the person at Dubai as per the instructions of Shri Hamid Ali; that

he was fully aware that foreign currency in huge amount without any

legitimate documents and without declaring before Customs is an offence,

under the provisions of Customs Act, 1962 and Regulations.; that he also

neither filled any Declaration form for declaring Foreign Currency to

Customs nor produced any legitimate documents regarding procurement o[

foreign currency from any authorised currency exchanger.

20. I find that Shri Mohammad Sadique in his statement dated

I8.IO.2O2O had interalia stated that he had arrived from Delhi by Indigo

Flight No.6E 653 on 17.10.2020 along with Hamid Ali; that they met

Maksood Ahmad at Ahmedabad Airport where Hamid Ali handed over the

bag containing foreign currency to him; after handing over the bag to

Maksood Ahmad, they proceeded towards Delhi by Air India Flight No. AI

531. He further stated that he also had a share of USD 500O in the seized

foreign currency and for that he had paid Rs. 3,85,000/- to Hamid Ali. He

further added that Hamid Ali collects Indian Rupees from people of Tanda,

Rampur and converts it into foreign currency and then sends it out of the

country. After that, within a month's time, people of his village Tanda, who

are in Dubai and Saudi Arabia, carry with them mussallan and skull caps

and along with it smuggle 100 grams of gold into India when they return

and the smuggled gold is sold and its proceeds are given to the people who

had invested their money. I find that Shri Mohammad Sadique has admitted

that he was fully aware that export of Foreign Currency in excess of

permissible limits in person as baggage, and certain goods exported without

declaration before the Customs and without having any proper legitimate

documents are not legal in Customs Act; that he was also aware that such

exported goods/foreign currency in excess of permissible limits in person

as baggage, without declaration before the Customs Authorities and without

having any proper legitimate documents are liable for confiscation under

Customs Act. He also agreed that the goods seized under panchnama

proceedings dated 17. 1.O.2O2O were carried by Shri Maksood Ahmad

without any proper legitimate documents and therefore is liable for

confiscation under the provisions of Customs Act, 7962.
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21. I Iind that Shri Hamid Ali in his statement dated 18.10.2020 had

interalia stated that he had arrived from Delhi by Indigo Flight No. 6E 653

on 17.10.2020 along with Mohammad Sadique; that they met Maksood

Ahmad at Ahmedabad Airport where he handed over the bag containing

foreign currency to him; they after handing over the bag to Maksood Ahmad,

they proceeded towards Delhi by Air India Flight No. AI 531. He further

stated that Maksood Ahmad had agreed to carry the loreign currency for a

remunerati.on of Rs. 10,000/-; that Mohammad Sadique also had share of

5000 USD in the seized foreign currency and for that he had paid in Indian

currency. He further added that he collected Indian currency from several

people of Tanda, Rampur and converts it into foreign currency and then

sends it out of the country. After that, within a month's time, people of his

village Tanda, who are in Dubai and Saudi Arabia, carry with them

mussallan and sku1l caps and along with it smuggle 100 grams of gold in

India when they return and the smuggled gold is sold and its proceeds are

given to the people who had invested their money. He admitted that he had

purchased the foreign currency from Jama Masjid in Delhi. I find that Shri

Hamid Ali has admitted that he r.,",as fully a\^'are that export of Foreign

Currency in excess of permissible limits in person as baggage, and certain

goods exported without declaration before the Customs and without having

any proper legitimate documents are not lega1 in Customs Act; that he was

also aware that such exported goods/foreign currency in excess of

permissible limits in person as baggage, without declaration before the

Customs Authorities and without having any proper legitimate documents

are liable for confiscation under Customs Act. He also agreed that the goods

seized under panchnama proceedings dated 17.lO.2O2O were carried b1,

Shri Maksood Ahmad without any proper legitimate documents and

therefore is liable lor confiscation under the provisions ol' Customs Act,

1962.

22. I find that the legal provision for taking foreign currency out of

India is very clear and does not leave any scope for any ambiguity. If the

whole set of incidents is examined, hrst it is seen that the passenger Shri

Maksood Ahmad was international passenger in a sense that he was t<.r

travel to Dubai from Ahmedabad by Indigo flight 6E 8228. The passenger

was intercepted by the Customs officials after he had cleared immigration,

Security check and proceeded to board flight. Thus, the passenger was

bound by the Baggage Rules, 2016 framed under the Customs Act,7962.

There cannot be any denial for the applicability of Baggage Rules, 20 16 rn

respect o[ Lhe passe nger.
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23. I find that Rule 7 of the Baggage Rules, 2016 is about currency and

it lays down that the import or export of currency is governed by the Foreign

Exchange Management (Export and Import of Currency) Regulations, 2015

and notifications issued there under. Thus, I find that there cannot be any

denial in respect of the fact that reguiations and notifications framed under

the said Foreign Exchange Management (Export and Import of Currency)

Regulations, 2015 were applicable to the passenger as he was primarily

bound to fo11ow Baggage Rules, 2016.

24, The Regulation 5 read with Regulation 7 of Foreign Exchange

Management (Export and lmport of Currency) Regulations, 2015 in very

clear terms "prohibits" export and import of "any'' foreign currency without

general or special permission of the Reserve Bank of India. I find that the

passenger did not have any document issued by an authorized authority

which can establish that the passenger was granted special permission by

the Reserve Bank of India to carry foreign currencies he was carrying with

them to take out of India. This in other words means that the passenger

was governed by the general permission and in case of non-applicability of

general permission it was prohibited to carry the foreign currencies outsidc

India. I find regulation 7 (2) (b) of Foreign Exchange Management (Export

and Import of Currency) Regulations, 2015 is the general permission which

is applicable to the passenger in the facts and circumstances of the case

before me. According to this general permission, any person can take out of

India foreign exchange obtained by him or her by drawl from an authorized

person. In the case before me, again, the passenger has failed to come

forward or produce any document which can establish that the foreign

currencies found and recovered from him were drawn from an authorized

source. These acts of omission or commission of oifence on his part was

clear violation of Rules 7 of Baggage Rules read with Regulations 5 and 7 of

Foreign Exchange Management (Export and Import of Currency)

Reguiations, 20 15.

25. From the facts discussed above, it is evident that the passenger

has carried foreign currency notes and attempted to export / smuggie the

same out of India i.e., to Dubai. The passenger had attempted to export

/ smuggle out the foreign currency notes outside India without having

legitimate documents from authorized sources, as mandated in Regulations

5 & 7 of the FEM Regulations. Neediess ro mention that Section 2(22) of

the Act defines 'goods'which also includes currencies among other things.

By attempting to export foreign currency without legitimate documents, ir
is established that the passenger had a clear intention to export/ smuggle
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out the foreign currency undetected in contravention to the Regulations 5

& 7 of the Foreign Exchange Management (Export and Import of Currency)

Regulations, 20 15. I further find that his act of carrying the foreign currency

notes without legitimate purchase documents amount to "illegal export", as

per the provisions ofSection 1 1H(a) of the Act. Further, Section 2 (33) of the

Act defines 'prohibited goods'means any goods for import or export of which

is subject to any prohibition under this Act or any other law for the timed

being in force but does not include any such goods in respect of which the

conditions subjects to which the goods are permitted to be imported or

exported have been complied with. These acts of omission and commission

in relation to the impugned foreign currencies falls within the ambit ol

'smuggling' as defined under Section 2(39) of the Act. Thus, the foreign

currency recovered from the passenger is liable for confiscation.

26. Hon'b1e Supreme Court in the case of Om Prakash Bhatia reported

at 2003 (155) ELT 423 (SC) has held that if importation and exportation of

goods are subject to certain prescribed conditions, which are to be fulfilled

before or after clearance of goods, goods would fal1 within the ambit of

'prohibited goods'if such conditions are not fulfilled. In the instant case,

the foreign currencies which were kept undeclared, concealed and u'ere

being carried by the passenger and attempted to be exported improperlv

/smuggle out of India in contravention of Rule 7 of Baggage Rules read with

Regulations 5 and 7 of Foreign Exchange Management (Export and Import

of Currency) Regulations, 2015 are to be treated as 'goods" which are

prohibited in nature.

27, In the present case, it is seen that Shri Maksood Ahmad attempted

to smuggle foreign currency 50,000 USD, 1,13,000 Saudi Arabian Riyal and

5000 Qatari Riyal totally valuing to Rs. 58,66,600 l- lor a remuneration of

Rs. 10,000/-. Further, he could not submit any documents to prove that

the impugned foreign currency notes carried by him is procured from

legitimate sources/ Iegally. Further, I find that the said loreign currency was

handed over to him by Shri Hamid Ali, who had illicitly acquired the foreign

exchange from the money he collected from several people of Tanda,

Rampur as an investment to buy goid from Dubai and smuggle it into India

for selling the same. Thus, I Iind that Shri Hamid AIi has abetted the

commission of attempted improper export of the impugned foreign

currencies by the passenger Shri Maksood Ahmad which were seized and

found iiable for confiscation under Section 113(d) of the Customs Act, 1'962.

Hence, Shri Hamid Ali is also liable for penalty under Section 114(i) of the

Customs Act, 1962. Further, I find that Shri Mohammad Sadique was also

having a share of 5000 USD in the foreign currenc) which he had given to
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Hamid Ali for smuggling gold into India and was to receive his share from

the sale proceeds of such smuggled gold. Thus, I Iind that Shri Mohammad

Sadique has abetted the commission of attempted improper export of the

impugned foreign currencies by the passenger Shri Maksood Ahmad which

were seized and found liable for confiscation under Section 1 13(d) of the

Customs Act, 7962. Hence, Shri Mohammad Sadique is also liable for

penalty under Section 1 14(i) of the Customs Act, 1962.

28. Given the above findings, it is evident that Shri Maksood Ahmad

in biatant violation of Baggage Rules, 2016 framed under the Customs Act,

1962 and Foreign Exchange Management (Export and Import of Currency)

Regulations, 2015 framed under the Foreign Exchange Management Act,

1999 attempted to improperly export/ smuggle out a huge amount of foreign

currency. The act of smuggling out of foreign currency results in a serious

repercussion on the Indian economy by negatively affecting the

conservation of foreign exchange and the safeguarding of balance t-rf

payments. In the present case "mens rea" on part of the passenger is very

much evident since, he did not possess valid documents showing legitimate

procurement of the impugned foreign currency notes. By the aforesaid acts

of Commission and omission, Shri Maksood Ahmad (passenger) has

rendered the impugned (seized) foreign exchange liable lor confiscation

under Section 113 (d) of Customs Act, 1962, read with Regulation 7 of

Foreign Exchange Management (Export and Import of Currency)

Regulations, 2015 issued under Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999,

and Rule 7 of the Baggage Rules, 2016 further read with Section i 1 of the

Customs Act, 1962.1 therefore find that Shri Maksood Ahmad is thus liablc

for penalty under Section 114 (i) of the Customs Act, 1962.

29. I further find that the Indian Customs Declaration Form prescribed

under Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations, 2O13 and the Currency

Declaration Form (CDF) prescribed under Regulation 6 of the [Foreign
Exchange Management (Export and Import of Currency) Regulations, 2015]

do not mandates or provides for/ prescribes for any declaration, statement

or document to be made, signed and submitted or used by an internationai

passenger departing India. Hence, I am of the considered view that the

penalty proposed under Section 114AA in the Shoq, Cause Notice does not

hold ground in this case. I therefore do not intend to impose penalty under

Section 114AA on any of the offenders (Noticees) in this case.
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30. Accordingly, I pass the following order;

ORDER

I order absolute confiscation of the impugned foreign currencies

having value equivalent to Indian currency at Rupees 58,66,600/-

(Rs. Fifty Eight Lakhs Sixty Six Thousand Six Hundred Only)

attempted to be improperly exported and seized under panchnama

dated 17.10.2O2O vide Seizure Order dated 18.10.2020, under

Section 1 13 (d) of the Customs Act,1962.

ll I impose a penalty of Rs. 1O,OO,OOO/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Only) on

Shri Maksood Ahmad, under Section 114(i) of the Customs Act 1962.

111 I impose a penalty of Rs,1O,OO,OOO/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Only) on

Shri Hamid Ali, under Section 1 1a(i) of the Customs Act 1,962.

lv. I impose a pena1ry of Rs. IO,OO,OOO/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Only) on

Shri Mohammad Sadique, under Section 114(i) of the Customs Act

1962.

31. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that may

be taken against the Noticee / Noticees or any other person(s) concerned with

said goods under the Customs Acl, 1962, or any other law for the time being

in force in India.

32. Accordingly, the SCN No

dated 06.04.2021 is disposed of.

vrt I to- r22 I svPrA/ o&A/ H Q I 2020 -2 1

14. D 3 2or-L
(Abilash K. Sreenivasanf
Additional Commissioner

F. No. VIII/ 10-122lSVPIA lOe,AlHQl2o2O-21
DtN- 2o22o371MNOOOO 1 15400

By Registered Post AD

Date: 14 l03l2O22

To,

Maksood Ahmad
H.No.45, Moh Bhabbalpuri Chak No. 14,
Tanda, Rampur, Uttar Pradesh, PIN-244925.
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Shri Hamid Ali
H.No. 1, Chak no.17,Moha11a Rahupura,
Tanda Badli , Rampur, Uttar Pradesh, PIN-244925,

Shri Mohammed Sadique
H.No. 1 702,ch ak 22,near paraw,
Mohalla Bhabbalpuri, Tanda Badli , Rampur,
Uttar Pradesh, PIN-244925

Copy to: -

1) The Commissioner of Customs, Ahmedabad.

2) The Deputy Commissioner of Customs(Alu), SVPIA, Ahmedabad

3) The Deputy Commissioner of Customs(Task Force), SVPIA, Ahmedabad

4) The Assistant Commissioner of Customs, SVPIA, Ahmedabad

5) The System In-Charge, Customs, HQ., Ahmedabad for uploading on

the official web-site i.e. http:/ /www.ahmedabadcustoms.gov.in
6) Guard File
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